Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
1 WISCONSINTECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM TCS 1.04

Chapter TCS 1
DISTRICT REORGANIZATION PROCEEDINGS

TCS1.01 Applicability and purpose. TCS 1.04 Reoganization proceedings initiated by the board.
TCS 1.02 Definitions. TCS 1.05 Reoganization proceedings commenced by petition.
TCS 1.03 Commencement of reganization proceedings. TCS 1.06 District reoganization orders.

History: Chapter A-V 1, requirements foertification, as it existed on March 31, which the comments should be sent, and the date, time and place
1973wasrepealed and a new chapter A-V 1 was cre&tedistey March, 1973, No. p B B B f
207, eff. 4-1-73; chapter A-V Was renumbered chapter M 1, Registey Septem for the publichearing. If no newspaper is published in dacéd

ber, 1985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85; chapter VAE 1 asit existed on September 30, district and analternative method for publicizing proceedings
1990,was repealed and a new chapteA¥TL was created fefctive October 1, 1990; liechd ictri
chapter\/TAlg 1 wasrenumbered c%apter TCS 1 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Statlﬁ‘l,.fnders'38']'2 (4) Stat_s., _has been adopted .byt d_dIStI’ICt,_
Register.June, 1994, No. 462 eboard shaluse a similar method to provide the notice required
by this subsection. All notices under this paragraph are class 1
TCS 1.01 Applicability and purpose. The purpose of noticesunder ch985, Stats., except that they shall be 8—point type

this chapteiis to establish procedures regarding gaaization of or larger.

district boundaries by the board acting unde3&0§ Stats. (b) By certified mail, return receipt requested, provide a copy
History: Cr. Registey SeptemberL990, No. 417eff. 10-1-90. of the boards resolution to thelistrict director and district board
TCS 1.02 Definitions. In this chapter: chairpersorof each dected district along with a notice requiring

(1) “Board” means the technical college system board. eachafiected district to comment as provided in SU.

“Myi . ; (3) STuDIESAND INVESTIGATIONS. The boardnay conduct, or
s, 3%)0 4D(|2r()a(éttoarts.means the person appointed by the board undcearuseto be conducted, such studies and investigatisrisdeems

(3) “District” means a technicalollege district established necessary. .
underch. 38, Stats., consisting of one or more counties, munici (4) DISTRICTCOMMENT. Each dected district board shall, dur

palitiesor school districts in any contiguous combination. g the public comment period established under &l (b)
(4) “District board” means the district board in cemf the commenton all of the following: o
technical colleges of a district. (a) The estimated fiscalfett of the proposertoganization
(5) “District director” means the person employed by a distrigtPonthe district.

boardunder s38.12 (3) (a) 1.Stats. ~ (b) The impact of the proposed rganization upon the educa
(6) “District reoganization order” meare determination by tional needs of students enrolled in the district.

the board providing for reganization of one or more districts. (c) Any alternatives to the boasdhitial proposal for regani-

(7) “Municipality” means a cityvillage or town. zation. For each alternativproposed the &fcted district shall
(8) “Reorganization’means the alteration, dissolution, creProvidethe information required under pags) and(b).
ationor meger of any district by the board. (d) Any other information the ffcted district desires to bring

History: Cr. Register September1990, No. 417ef.. 10~1-90; correction in (1), to the attention of the board.
(3) and (4) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., StREsgjstey June, 1994, No. 462 (5) PuBLIC HEARING. () Upon adoptiomf the resolution

TCS 1.03 Commencement of reorganization pro - authorizingreoiganization procee_dings under s(b), the board
ceedings. Proceedings for reganization of a district may be shallschedule one or more publiearings to be held at least 14
commencedipon: days_followmg the expiration of the pub_llc comment peridd.

(1) The adoption of a resolution biye board under §.CS hearingshall be held in eachffected district which, based upon
1.04(1), or the boards initial proposal for reganization, would be dis

(2) Thefiling of a petition, meeting the requirements ofes ~ Selved.meged or have property detached.

1.05(1), filed by a countymunicipality or school district. (b) At least 14 days prior to the date scheduled for the hearing
History: Cr. Register September1990, No. 417eff. 10-1-90; correction in (1) the board shall:
and(2) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egister June, 1994, No. 462 1. Publish a notice of hearing and a sumnuirhe board
TCS 1.04 Reorganization proceedings initiated by initial proposal forreoganization in the same manner as the
the board. (1) INITIATION OF PROCEEDINGS. All reorganization notice of commencement of proceedings under $2h(a) The
proceedingommenced by the board on its own motion shdpoticeshall inform the public of the time, place, date, and general
requireadoption, by a two-thirdeote, of a resolution authorizing Subjectmatter of the hearing. _ _
the proceedings. At a minimum, the resolution shall: 2. By certifiedmail, return receipt requested, provide a copy
(a) Set forth the boarslinitial proposal for regranization.  Of the notice to the district director and district board chairperson

(b) Establish a 45 day public commeetriod commencing 10 Of €ach dected district.

daysafter adoption of the resolution. (c) At the hearing, and prior.taking testimonythe boa}rd shall
(c) Establish a date, time and place for one or more public he@¥mmarizehe comments obtaindbm the afected districts and
ingsas required under suts). commentobtained pursuant to the public comment period.
(2) NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS. Following (d) The hearing shall be recorded either stenographioally
adoptionof the resolution under sufl), the board shall: electronically.
(a) Publish a notice in the newspaper selected by etetied (6) FINAL REORGANIZATION PROPOSAL. (a) At the conclusion

district for the publication of proceedings under 33.12 (4) of the public hearing, or at any time thereaftbe board may
Stats. informing the citizens of eachfa€ted district of the institu adopta final district recganization proposal to altedissolve,
tion of the reoganization proceedings, the boardfiitial proposal create,or mege any district or districts after considering all of the
for reoganization, the public comment period and the addressfadlowing:
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1. The estimated fiscalfett of the regganization including (a) Publish a notice in the newspaper selected by etedted
the effect of the apportionment of assets and liabilities. district for the publication of proceedings under 33.12 (4)
2. The educationaleeds of students enrolled in thieafed Stats. informing the citizensf the afected districts of the institu

district and the impact of the reganization upon those needs. tion of the reaganization proceedings, the relief requested by the
3. The information obtained frothe public hearing and any petitioning county municipality or school district, thexistence

studiesand investigationscomments received pursuant to thé& the public comment period established under g)band the

public comment period and from thefedted districts, and any adglr.e?]stg whicahf cct)rr&n&ger:ts tsho(;ﬂd belt sentt.' If no t';]e"c‘i’sfp@eg
otherinformation which the board determines to be relevant to {f&'°//Shedn an alected district and an alternative method for-pu
decision. ICizing proceedings under 88.12 (4) Stats. has been adopted

(7) FINAL PUBLIC HEARING. (a) Upon adoption of a finaor by theaffected district, the board shall use a similar method to pro

ganizationproposal the board shall schedule a public hearing vide the notice required by thizaragraph. All notices under this

eachdistrict in which a public hearing was held under $Gp. Q’ﬁ;ﬁ%@g@;ﬁiﬂf‘fjpg r(‘)‘r’t];eesr.“”der 865 Stats., except that they

~ (b) Atleast 14 df':\ys prior to the date scheduled for each hear () By certified mail, return receipt requestadiify the dis
ing, the board shall: trict director and district board chairperson of eadbcaéd dis

1. Publish a notice of the public hearing and a summary of thit of the boundary reganization request and provide them with
board’sfinal reoganization proposal in the sam&nner as the acopy of the petition along with a notice requiring eadacaéd
notice of commencement of proceedings under 2j(a) district to comment as provided in su#).

2. By certifiedmail, return receipt requested, provide a copy (3) STUDIES AND INVESTIGATIONS. The boardnay conduct, or
of the notice along with a copy of theards final reoganization causeto be conducted, such studies and investigatisrisdeems
proposalto the district director and district board chairperson efecessary.
eachaffected district. (4) CoMMENT PERIOD. A 45 day public comment period, com

(c) Atthe hearing, and prior taking testimonythe board shall mencingon the date of publication of the notice under §i(a)
summarizethe final reoganization proposal. shall be established for each rganization proceeding cem

(d) The hearing shall be recorded either stenographioally mencedy petition. During thiperiod each &cted district shall
mechanically. commenton all of the following:

(8) FINAL BOARDACTION. At the conclusion of the public hear  (2) The estimated fiscalfett of the proposereoganization
ing or at any time thereaftethe board mayby a majority vote, Uponthe district.
modify the final reoganization proposal and adopt, upon a two— (b) The impact of the proposed rganization upon the educa

thirds vote, a district reganization order under $CS 1.06 tional needs of students enrolled in the district.

(9) TERMINATION OF PROCEEDINGS. At any time following in (c) Any other information the feicted district desires to bring
tiation of reoganization proceedings under sib), the board to the attention of the board.
may, upon a majority vote, terminate the rganizationproceed (5) PuLICHEARING. (&) The board shall hold a public hearing
ings. following expiration of the public comment period, louho case

l-(ljistoré/: Cr RegisterSepgembeﬂggo, No. 417ef. l10—41—'30; Zorzrection in (8) morethan 90 days after receipt of the petition.
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegistey June, 1994, No. 46 (b) At least 14 days prior to the date scheduled for the hearing,
o . the board shall:
TCS 1.05 Reorganization proceedings commenced . . . o
g P 9 1. Publish a notice of hearing and a summary of the petition

by petition. (1) INITIATION OFPROCEEDINGS.(a) Thegoverning . h theti : ¢ d
body of a countymunicipality or school district may file a petition'” the€ same manner as thetice of commencement of procee

for reoganization. ings under sub(2) (a)
; 2. By certifiedmail, return receipt requested, provide a copy
sh;ﬁ)b;— nriirteeléezor.e quested and that may be grabfethe board of the notice to the district director and district board chairperson
1. The detacﬁment and reattachment of territory of the pe%f each dected district.
tioning county municipality or school district located in one-dis h ((I:I) AL theh_ear;rrw]g, and prltor tct))tta_klng ]Ehe tﬁﬁ'mpﬂgﬁ boa(rjdth
trict to another contiguous district, or shallsummariz€ theomments obtained from the public and the
' affected districts during the public comment period.

2. The consolidation of territory of the petitionicgunty . . .
municipality or school district in one district where ttegritory eleg)ro;]rir(]:gll?/earmg shall be recorded either stenographioally

of that county municipality or school district is divided among (6) BoARD ACTION. Within 90 days of receipt of the petition

two or more districts. the board shall approve or disapprove the petition and issue-a reor

(c) The petition filed with the board shall contain: a7 ationorder under STCS 1.06after considering all of the fol
1. The name of the countyunicipality or school district fil  [owing:
ing the petition. _ (a) The estimated fiscalfett of the petitioned reganization

2. The nameaddress and telephone number of the specifighonthe afected districts, including thefett of the apportion
personto whomall correspondence, notice and communicationgentof assets and liabilities.
areto be addressed. (b) The educational needs of students enrolled in feetafl

3. The relief requested as permitted under(pgr districts and the impact of the petitioned rganization upon

4. A clear and concise statement of the reasonstiieat thoseneeds.
county, municipality or school district seeks relief as permitted (c) The information obtained from the public hearing and any
undersub.(1). studiesand investigations, the comments from thfecéddis

5. The signature of an fifial of the governing body of a trictsand citizens of the ffcted districts, and any other informa
county,municipality or school district. The signature of thé-of tion the board receives which it determines toddevant to its
cial shallconstitute a certification that the governing body of th@ecision.

county,municipality or school district has authorized the filing O{ierlcit)or;ya; dgbﬁgg;‘i‘?igggignn%@‘g97?v g&égsetgﬁgaé‘igéiof,{leoc'tfgz'“ ®)

the petition.
(2) NOTICEOFCOMMENCEMENTOFPROCEEDINGS. Upon receipt TCS 1.06 District reorganization orders. (1) Each
of the petition the director shall: reorganizatiororder issued under 8CS 1.04 (3)pr1.05 (6)shall
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be served by certified mail, return receipt requested, upon the dis (d) A statement of the ffcted district boards’ obligations
tricts affected by the ordeand, in the case of a rganization pre  unders.66.0235 Stats., concerning the adjustment of asaets
ceedinginitiated by petition, upon the petitioning countyunic liabilities as a result of the order

pality or school district, and shall contain: (2) All district reoganization orders shall takefegt on the

(a) A statement of the facts relating to the geoization. July 1 next succeedintie date of such ordgurovided, however

(b) A decision including a statementth® reasons supporting thata reoganization order issued after January 1 of any year shall
or denying the re@anization. not take efect until July 1 of the following year

A : History: Cr. Registey September1990, No. 417eff. 10-1-90 correction in (1)
(c) A description of the territory attached to or detached fromm) made under s. 13.93 (2() 7., StaisRegister June, 1994, No. 4620IT ec-

any district afected by the order tion in (1) (d) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister July 2002 No559
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